




















Electrical Works 
Fabric Works 
Tender Total 

Relocation to temp library 

CFM fees@8% 

Project Total 

£740,746.20 
£898,982.47 

£2,310,796.67 

£50,000.00 

£188,864.00 

£2,549,661.00 

59.Although surveys of the building and plant have been carried out, a.
contingency sum has been allocated in case more extensive mechanical or
electrical works are identified as plant and equipment is stripped out during
the course of the work.

60. The funding split between the Climate Emergency Fund and CFM Capital has
been calculated on the basis that the M&E works, which includes the ASHP
heating/cooling and the LED lighting, comprise the majority of the climate
element. The Performance Bond, Pest Control and Covid costs, fabric works
and relocation costs have been allocated to CFM. This produces a 58/42%
allocation and the 8% CFM fees and contingency sum have been apportioned
on the same basis. The funding allocation is as follows:

E&L 
CFM 
Project Total 

£1,487,669 
£1,061,992 
£2,549,661 

61. See Closed Report for details of contingency split

58% 
42% 

62. For construction (works) contracts, the council is the end user in relation to
Domestic Reverse Charge (DRC) and notification of this will be included in
the letter of award to the successful contractor.

Investment implications 

63. The council owns the property and the works will provide a sustainable
investment to the property by ensuring that the building is fit for purpose and
meets the requirements for the service users and the statutory bodies.

64. The investment in the refurbishment works will also ensure that all the
council's properties can be maintained to the same high standards with a
structured capital investment programme for cyclical related works. The
annual running costs will also be reduced due to the new mechanical plant.

Second stage appraisal (for construction contracts over £250,000 only) 

65. The council had a financial background report completed on 10 October 2022
by Bureau van Dijk (BvD). Stonegrove Ltd have a credit score rating of stable.

GW 2 Peckham Library Refurbishment 
November 2022 Final v.4 

11 









4. ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARED BY ANY CABINET MEMBER
WHO IS CONSUL TED BY THE OFFICER WHICH RELATES TO THIS
DECISION

5. NOTE OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED BY THE MONITORING OFFICER,
IN RESPECT OF ANY DECLARED CONFLICT OF INTEREST

If a decision taker or cabinet member is unsure as to whether there is a conflict
of interest they should contact the legal governance team for advice.

6. DECLARATION ON CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS

I declare that I was informed of no conflicts of interests.* 

or 

I declare that I was informed of the conflicts of interests set out in Part 84.* 

(* - Please delete as appropriate) 

7. CONSIDERATION GIVEN TO WHETHER, AS A NON-KEY DECISION, THIS
SHOULD BE FORWARDED TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM FOR
PUBLICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATION 13(4)*

The decision taker should consider whether although a non-key decision, the decision 
is sufficiently important and/or sensitive that a reasonable member of the public would 
reasonably expect it to be publicly available. Where there is any doubt, having 
considered the importance and/or sensitivity of a decision, it should be deemed that 
Regulation 13(4) would apply. 

I consider that the decision be made available for publication under Regulation 
13(4).* 

or 

I do not consider that the decision be made available for publication under 
Regulation 13(4).* 

(* - Please delete as appropriate) 

GW 2 Peckham Library Refurbishment 15 
November 2022 Final v.4 

Not Applicable

None

Joshua.Andrew
Cross-Out

Joshua.Andrew
Cross-Out







Cabinet Member No 

Contract Review Boards 

Departmental Contract Review 
Yes 

Board 

Corporate Contract Review Board No 

Cabinet No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community 
Council/Scrutiny Team 

GW 2 Peckham Library Refurbishment 
November 2022 Final v.4 

18 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

7 December 2022


